
SOUTH WALES POLICE AND CRIME  
PANEL MEETING 

 
SUMMONS 
 

10.30 am  
Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  

 This recording may be broadcast on Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council’s 
internet.  All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 

recordings being used as outlined above. 
 

Further information regarding this agenda is available from the  
Democratic Services Department at Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council  

Tel: (01685) 725284     Email: democratic@merthyr.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 

Briefing Session 

A briefing session will be held for Panel Members at 10.15am - before the 
start of the meeting at 10.30am - and prior to the arrival of any invited 
attendees or witnesses to the meeting. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 

 

 



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is the host local authority for the South Wales 
Police and Crime Panel 

that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting of South Wales 
Police and Crime Panel - Tuesday, 14 September 
2021  

3 - 8 

4. Introduction and South Wales Joint Approach to 
Community Safety - Police and Crime 
Commissioner  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

9 - 20 

5. Police Demand - Chief Constable Jeremy 
Vaughan  

 

 To Receive a Presentation  
 

 

6. Finance and Budgeting Issues - Peter Curran, 
Treasurer Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Umar Hussain Chief Finance Officer South Wales 
Police  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

21 - 44 

7. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 

 

  
COMPOSITION: Councillor R Young (Bridgend CBC) (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: 

B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), J Cowan (Cardiff 
Council), W Evans (City and County of Swansea), 
B Gray (Vale of Glamorgan), S Jago (Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC), R Lewis (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC), P Rees 
(Neath Port Talbot CBC), C Richards (City and County 
of Swansea) and G Thomas (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC) 
 
Co-optees: 
M Jehu (Vice-Chair) 
S James  
 

 together with appropriate officers 
 



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SOUTH WALES POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor R Young (Bridgend CBC) (Chair) 

 Councillors: 
B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), R Lewis (Rhondda Cynon 
Taf CBC), G Thomas (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC), P Rees 
(Neath Port Talbot CBC), W Evans (City and County of 
Swansea), B Gray (Vale of Glamorgan) and S Jago (Merthyr 
Tydfil CBC) 

  
Co-optees: 
M Jehu (Vice-Chair) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
Alun Michael, South Wales Police and Crime Commissioner  
Lee Jones, Chief Executive of the Office for the South Wales 
Police & Crime Commissioner 
Peter Curran, Chief Finance Officer for the Office of the South 
Wales Police & Crime Commissioner 
 
Officers:  
S Jones (Senior Solicitor) 
Judith Roberts (Minute clerk) 

 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

76   Briefing Session A briefing session for Panel Members was held from 10.15 
– 10.30 am prior to the arrival of any invited attendees or 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
   

witnesses to the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the items that were to be considered 
at the meeting.  
 
The Chair agreed that additional matters that were raised 
and discussed would be dealt with under ‘Any Other 
Business 

77   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Christine Richards City and County of Swansea, Councillor 
Jayne Cowan Cardiff Council, Mr Ian Fox Independent Co-
optee. 

78   Declarations of Interest Councillor Bernie Bowen-Thompson declared a personal 
interest as Chief Executive for Safer Wales as they receive 
funding from the Commissioner’s Office. 
 
Mel Jehu declared a personal interest as a non-executive 
trustee with Safer Merthyr Tydfil as funding is received from 
the Commissioner’s Office. 

79   Minutes of previous 
meeting of South 
Wales Police and 
Crime Panel - Tuesday 
1 June 2021 

Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 1 June 2021 
be accepted as a true record. 

80   Commissioner Forward 
Look and Update 

The Commissioner briefed the Panel on his report titled 
“South Wales Police: Looking to the future - The importance 
of Neighbourhood Policing, Community Safety and 
the role of the PCSO in post-Pandemic South Wales”. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised:- 
 
In relation to the funding announcement for 100 new 
PSPOs – how would that be delivered strategically & 
operationally on the streets of South Wales. 
 
At this stage of the pandemic policing and its challenges 
were returning to normal – officers returning to the streets, 
patrolling, and engaging with communities.  
 
The panel accepted that policing at this particular time had 
been extremely challenging and demanding for the police, 
but concerns were raised about the public’s ability to 
contact the police by 999 or 101. This causes the public to 
lose confidence. On-line reporting sometimes feels as 
though you are sending info into a “black hole”. 
 
It was accepted that greater public engagement was 
needed to ensure that the Police prioritised the 
[...]
Current (2021/22 in-year) Financial Issues 
to include – 
 

o In-year monitoring 
o Additional PCSOs 
o Police Uplift Programme 
o Apprenticeship Levy 
o The policing response to C-19 
o Council Tax Receipts 
o Pensions 

 

 Update concerning the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2021 and South Wales Police’ response to 
the Home Office request for information. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
   

 

 Update on a possible review of the Police Funding 
Formula. 

 

 Capital City Funding and the business case which 
is in the process of being prepared. 

 
The Chair commented that the report was exemplary and 
covered all significant elements and it was confirmed that 
the Panel would be more than prepared to support the 
Commissioner’s request for Capital City Funding. 
 
A question was raised about hybrid and electric vehicles for 
the police fleet and whether extra money for such vehicles 
had been factored in. The Panel were assured that any 
extra cost would be offset by savings made in procuring and 
running the vehicles. 
 
The panel were assured by Mr Curran that everything was 
on budget  
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members of the Police & Crime Panel noted the contents of 
the report and the appendices. 

82   Annual Report The Commissioner and Lee Jones took the Panel through 
the Annual Report and the Panel considered and 
commented upon the same following the presentation and 
subsequent questions. 
 
Amongst other things the Annual Report 2020/2021, 
summarised the work the Commissioners team had 
undertaken throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. It has also 
dealt with significant changes to the operational leadership 
of South Wales Police, with Matt Jukes being replaced by 
Jeremy Vaughan as the new Chief Constable. 
 
The Panel were reminded that the financial challenges 
faced by South Wales Police remained significant but 
despite this the Commissioner and his office have 
continued to deliver social and economic benefit to South 
Wales in recent years; through focusing on (1) early 
intervention and prompt, positive action, and (2) working 
effectively with partners. 
 
Covid-19, had a significant impact on service provision 
and demand and for the first time the police in Wales faced 
the challenges of enforcing significant legislation set down 
by Welsh Government rather than at Westminster. 
 
Finally, the Annual Report detailed the increase in effective 
communication and collaborative working both locally and 
nationally forging stronger relationships between partners. 
 
Questions and comment were made by the Panel in 
particular to the public consultation survey detailed in the 
Annual Report and the fact that it was not comprehensive 
enough to hold weight and upon which priorities could be 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
   

based. This was accepted by the Commissioner’s office 
who sited public apathy but nevertheless detailed what 
steps they intended to take to make the consultation better. 
A follow up meeting would be arranged between a Panel 
member and the Commissioner’s office to discuss matters 
further. 
 
The panel also commented upon the good work undertaken 
with regard to Priority 3 namely the work to protect the most 
vulnerable in our communities, understanding causes and 
taking prompt positive action as issues arise. The Drive 
Project was singled out for praise. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
To agree the content of the Annual report with the Panel 
recognising that the pandemic has put a significant strain on 
parts of the plan. It was however recommendations that (1) 
there continues to be investment in front line services, (2) 
that the priorities detailed in the report in particular the 
priority to protect the vulnerable is maintained and 
continues to a significant priority for the police and (3) 
although partnership working is good and is a priority for the 
Commissioner improvements need to be made with regard 
to public engagement to guide priorities and partnership 
working. 

83   Scrutiny Annual Report Lee Jones
[...]
y then 
gave an update on the appointment process for the two 
independent co-opted members. They stated that there 
were 4 applications for the two posts all of which were of a 
high standard. All applicants attended an in-person 
interview with the interview Panel comprising of the 
chairman, Cllr Gray and Cllr Christine Richards. All 
applicants were asked the same questions save for the 
applicants who were at that time in post where there had to 
be slight amendments. The Panel used a scoring system 
and came to a unanimous decision on both appointments 
who were Mel Jehu who was re-appointed for the second 
time and Ms Sarah James who was appointed for the first 
time. Although Ian Fox was not in attendance at the 
meeting the Panel thanked him for his hard work and 
contribution to the Panel. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members of the Police & Crime Panel appoint Ms Sarah 
James and Mr Melvin Jehu as co-opted independent Panel 
members for the period ending on the 31st October of the 
next ordinary election of the South Wales Police & Crime 
Commissioner. 
 

85   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

None. 

 
 

 

Page 8



                                                     

 

 

South 

Wales 

Police 
 

The South Wales joint approach to refreshing Community 
Safety, Neighbourhood Policing and the role of PCSOs 

During November the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable have written to 
the Leader and Chief Executive of each of our seven Local Authorities to provide a joint 
reflection on the challenges that are faced by the Police and by each Council in the coming 
year with suggestions about how we can help each other. This report explains their 
considered view of our immediate priorities and the issues we need to address jointly with 
our Local Government partners.  The letter is being followed up in our quarterly meeting with 
each Council leadership, five of which have taken place in November and the series will be 
completed
[...]
 to invest in local policing despite increased 
demand and wider challenges of organised crime, people trafficking, county lines and 
online fraud. 

• But the Pandemic has left communities fragile and worried, with pleas from the public 
to police and councils alike for action on antisocial behaviour, on the safety and 
confidence of women and girls, on all aspects of hate crime and on domestic violence 
and abuse. 

Meeting those aspirations is not going to be easy and it cannot be done by the Police alone – 
nor indeed by the Council alone - so we have challenged ourselves to put fresh energy and 
additional resources into local work and want to use this autumn’s round of meetings to set 
out our “offer”, hoping for a positive response and local commitment so that we can build on 
our existing partnership work with you. 

Page 10



                                                     

 

 

South 

Wales 

Police 
It’s not easy when the current level of demand on the police is so high (please see Annex A) 
and when each Council too is facing significant demands, but we became convinced that the 
time is right to set out the following proposals as our contribution to joint working. 

Our commitment of staff and resources 

Our three-fold operational commitment has a focus on…………………. 

• Neighbourhood Policing – It’s a priority for the Chief Constable and at the heart of the 
Commissioner’s Police & Crime Plan. Neighbourhood policing resources are being 
realigned under each Partnerships Superintendent with a clear focus on problem 
solving.  There’s a commitment to less abstraction of officers and PCSOs (inevitable 
during the Pandemic but criticised by councillors) and we’re making a particular effort 
to reconnect Councillors and PCSOs in ways that reflect best practice in many areas.    

• A strengthened role for our PCSOs – with a focus on communication (to the 
community and listening to the community) on local problem-solving and on 
empowerment (enabling
[...]
e of progress towards 
“Safe, Confident, Resilient Communities” within the Well Being Assessment.   

Page 11



                                                     

 

 

South 

Wales 

Police 
 

The above will support the strengthened Neighbourhood Policing Teams by focussing strongly 
on the facts locally and on early intervention and prevention, while enhancing our community 
problem solving capability and working closely with the council’s Community Safety Team.  

Our financial commitment to local action 

The existing level of financial contributions to community safety from the Commissioner’s 
budget will continue but use of that money hasn’t always been clear or well targeted.  The 
same is true of our considerable contribution to each Youth Offending Team, in terms of 
money and police officer secondments. Dan Jones will discuss this with relevant managers 
with a view of ensuring that there is value for money and clarity between us in future.  

The Commissioner’s investment in Dyfodol provides a joined-up approach to substance 
misuse (drugs and alcohol) and we are exploring the prospects for an “Alliance” approach 
with local NHS services to make us all more effective on issues that threaten every local area.  
We need to tackle local attitudes to substance misuse and we are discussing with Public 
Health Wales the potential for changing public attitudes and behaviour. 

We have also invested heavily in tackling the scourge of domestic violence and abuse, with 
the DRIVE programme now tackling head on some of the most serious perpetrators as well as 
the work we undertake to support victims and survivors, as previously reported to the Panel.  
It is worth noting that at present this work is funded from police funds alone although the 
problem that we are tackling is a priority for everyone. 

We expect IRIS referrals (via GP surgeries) to grow in number once more as the Pandemic 
recedes and we need to make it easier for victims to seek help in each
[...]

Drugs Offences
2,227 offences 

(51 more)

Burglary
2,395 offences

(775 fewer)

Missing People
Investigated 3,648 reports 

(1,499 fewer)

Mental Health
444 detention powers used 

(12 fewer)

Rape and Other Serious 

Sexual Offences

1,512 offences

(156 more)

Antisocial Behaviour

17,941 incidents

(2,438 more)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C : A Public Health Approach to harm, crime and nuisance 

In recent years, a collaborative approach between policing, criminal justice, public health and 
a wide range of partners across different sectors in Wales has had at its heart the adoption of 
a (preventative) public health approach which has provided strong foundations for multiple 
programmes of work including the initial Police Adverse Childhood Experience pilot, the Early 
Action Together Programme and the Wales Violence Prevention Unit.  

Work by Criminal Justice in Wales has led to us jointly investing in analytic capacity which has 
now produced a flexible tool – a dashboard – which for the first time enables practitioners to 
have an accurate profile of the offenders that are being managed in your area. 

Great strides have been made in improving responses to vulnerability and increased access 
to early intervention and prevention (IRIS and DRIVE are two examples where investment 
from Police funds have enabled significant interventions on domestic violence and abuse.  

These developments will help us together to lead local Community Safety Partnerships to 
review their work, to develop community safety audits that are accurate and meaningful and 
jointly to take a public health approach that is supported by the following principles: 

1. Developing a detailed understanding of the nature, extent, and impact of an issue – 

including the evidence of what is likely to cause or prevent it in the short, medium and 

long term – using shared data and intelligence. 

2. Seeking to prevent an issue for your population as a whole by in
[...]
6. RISKS 

The analysis undertaken as part of this report assessed all risks, a far as they 

can be anticipated at this announcement stage. Further risk work will be 

undertaken once the detailed gant settlement is announced later in December 

2021. 

 

7. PUBLIC INTEREST 

This report will be placed on the website of both the Commissioner and the 

Police and Crime Panel. 

8. CONTACT OFFICER 

Peter Curran, Chief Finance Officer to the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

South Wales. 

 

Page 22



POLICE & CRIME PANEL : 7th DECEMBER 2021 
ANALYSIS OF COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW 2021 & OTHER SALIENT FINANCIAL ISSUES   
 
 

1.Introduction & Purpose 

This report presents an analysis of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2021 plus 

other salient financial issues, which the Police & Crime Panel is asked to note. 

2. Comprehensive Spending Review 2021 

The Chancellor announced the Comprehensive Spending Review 2021 (CSR21) 

during his autumn Budget speech on October 27th 2021. It is a three-year SR, from 

2022/23 to 2024/25. 

The announced total new money for Policing over the three years is as follows: 

 2022/23 (£ 

million) 

2023/24 (£ million) 2024/25 (£ million) 

Police Uplift 432* 486* 540 

Core Funding 118* 164* 260 

Total 550 650 800 

Estimated Allocation 

to South Wales Police 

12.1* 14.3* 17.6* 

 These figures are our assessments of allocations in the years shown – confirmed 

figures are in bold in the table above 

The precise and detailed allocations to Commissioners will be announced in mid-December. 

Other Announced Funding in the CSR 

Efficiency savings (cashable) - limited to £100 million over the three-year period  

Crime Reduction & Drug Misuse – an additional £42 million  

Money Laundering & Fraud – an additional £18 million in 2022/23, £12 million in 

2023/24 & 2024/25 

Emergency Services Network - £125 million in 2022/23 

Illegal Migration – an additional £85 million by 2024/25 

Resettlement of Refugees – an addition
[...]
ing 

Page 31



  

 

 

  

2 

 

 

principles into practice in South Wales in our internal arrangements, in 

combatting hate crime of all sorts and in ensuring that resources are deployed 

to meet these commitments..  

 

In preparing this report, consideration has been given to the requirements of 

the Articles contained in the European Convention on Human Rights and the 

Human Rights Act 1998. 

6. RISKS 

The detailed financial analysis undertaken as part of the preparation of the 

accounts assesses all expenditure from a risk (of overrun) perspective. 

7. PUBLIC INTEREST 

This report will be placed on the website of both the Commissioner and the 

Police and Crime Panel. 

8. CONTACT OFFICER 

Peter Curran, Chief Finance Officer to the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

South Wales. 

9. ANNEXES 

Detailed Revenue Account for the period April to September 2021 

 

Page 32



POLICE & CRIME PANEL : 7TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

HALF-YEARLY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS TO SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
  

  
Page 1 

POLICE & CRIME PANEL : DECEMBER 7TH 2021 
 
HALF-YEARLY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2021/22 financial year represents the eleventh consecutive year of real terms and 

cash reductions in grant funding for South Wales Police. The Police Officer Uplift 
Programme (PUP) grant is ringfenced to achieving, nationally, an additional 20,000 
police officer posts over three years by March by 2023 and is not available for core 
policing or base budgets. The Police and Crime Commissioner in agreement with the 
Police and Crime Panel in February 2021, set a Revenue Budget of £327.9M and a 
Capital Programme of £43.7M for the financial year 2021/22.  

 

1.2 The data in this report has been compiled from the Force’s Fully Integrated Resource 
Management System (FIRMS) in conjunction with budget holders supported by finance 
business partners as part of the force’s comprehensive financial management 
[...]
 13,751 0 1,700 -2,446

TOTAL 159,969 155,779 -4,190 327,885 323,926 69 3,700 191

Page 42



POLICE & CRIME PANEL : 7TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

HALF-YEARLY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS TO SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
  

  
Page 11 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting of South Wales Police and Crime Panel - Tuesday, 14 September 2021
	4 Introduction and South Wales Joint Approach to Community Safety - Police and Crime Commissioner
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	6 Finance and Budgeting Issues - Peter Curran, Treasurer Police and Crime Commissioner and Umar Hussain Chief Finance Officer South Wales Police
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SOUTH WALES POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor M Jehu (Co-optee) (Chair) 

 Councillors: 
B Bowen-Thomson (Cardiff Council), W Evans (City and County 
of Swansea), S Jago (Merthyr Tydfil CBC), R Lewis (Rhondda 
Cynon Taf CBC), P Rees (Neath Port Talbot CBC) and 
G Thomas (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC) 

  
Co-optees: 
S James (Independent Co-optee) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
A Michael, South Wales Police and Crime Commissioner 
L Jones, Chief Executive (SWP) 
Peter Curran, Chief Finance Officer (SWP) 
U Hussain, Chief Finance Officer (SWP) 
M Travis, Head of Operations (SWP) 
 
Officers:  
S Jones (Senior Solicitor) 
M Edmunds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
   

Briefing Session 
 

A briefing session for Panel Members was held from 10.15 – 10.30 a.m. prior to the arrival of 
any invited attendees to the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the items that were to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

86   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R 
Young (Chair), C Richards, B Gray and J Cowan. 

87   Declarations of Interest Mel Jehu declared a personal interest as a non-executive 
trustee with Safer Merthyr Tydfil as funding is received from 
the Commissioner’s Office. 

88   Minutes of Previous 
Meeting of South 
Wales Police and 
Crime Panel - 
Tuesday, 14 
September 2021 

Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th 
September 2021 be accepted as true record. 

89   Introduction and South 
Wales Joint Approach 
to Community Safety - 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

The Commissioner and his Team provided the Panel with 
an update on the current situation, community confidence 
and the pressure police and other authorities are under and 
highlighted the following matters:- 
 

- PCOs getting to know their Councillors 
- Sense of Community 
- Demand 
- Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse (priority of 

SWP) 
- Restoring IRIS (resources to implement on an 

industrial scale) 
- DRIVE (developing) 
- Race Justice and Fairness 
- Substance Misuse 
- Ignoring Covid Rules/Anti-vaxers (unnecessary 

demand on Police) 
- Step Into Sport 
- Operation ‘Sitaria’ 
- Community Safety 

 
The following questions and comments were raised by 
Panel Members and answered in detail by the 
Commissioner’s Office:- 
 
Whilst PCSOs are embedded in the community, public and 
councillors from top to bottom the system is only as good as 
it’s allowed to be, each divisional commander needs to be 
committed and supportive and understand that this is one of 
the Commissioner’s priorities.  The Chief Constable 
reassured Panel that this was the case. 



 
 
 
 
   

 
Observation – I sit on Health Board and Scrutiny Committee 
and have seen a vast improvement and areas more 
aligned, improvements in mental health, and applaud the 
document, it is timely and relevant and gets my vote of 
confidence. 
 
Observation – Panel Members attended Warwick Annual 
Conference (43 Forces) and was heartened that one of 
areas of best practice highlighted was the South Wales 
Annual Programme of how a plan should look, and how the 
work in South Wales was heading in the right direction. 

90   Police Demand - Chief 
Constable Jeremy 
Vaughan 

J Vaughan introduced M Travis, who has been in the role of 
Head of Operations for the last 18 months and outlined his 
role.  He advised that he wanted Panel  to meet his Deputy 
Rachel,  but had recently moved house and she would be at 
next meeting. 
 
Further information was provided to Panel on: 
 

 999, 101 Calls and Social Media, the significant 
increase in 999 emergency calls in 2021, 101 
Demand and Performance. 

 

 Crime Patterns:- 
- All Crime 
- Stalking and Harassment 
- Cyber Crime 
- Rape, Other Serious Sexual Offences 
- Violence with Injury 
- Violence without Injury 
- Public Order Offences 
- Police Officer Uplift – Year 1 2020/21 
- Police Officer Uplift – Year 2 2021/22 
- Police Staff Uplift – Year 1 2020/21 
- Police Staff Uplift – Year 2 2021/22 
- The way incidents have been policed and 

action taken against perpetrators (after the 
event).   

- Professional Standards across UK 
- Sexual Harrassment 
- Inappropriate use of social media 
- Abuse of position for sexual purposes 
- Numbers going up are a positive as 
identification taking place 

 

 Promotion of gender equality at work, menopause 
(talking about it), relationships, being held to 
account, constructive and positive behaviour. 

 
A Panel Member highlighted the pragmatic approach that 
had been taken and the honesty provided, and was 
heartened that senior positions are doing something and a 
brighter future is on the way and thanked all those involved. 
 
Discussion took place on the current status of road policing 
and attendance at accidents. 



 
 
 
 
   

 
An offer of ‘ride along with the Police’ was offered to Panel 
Members. 
 
Specific detailed incidents were queried with the 
Commissioner.  Further investigation into matters to be 
made and a response to be provided directly to Panel. 
 
Further questions were raised in regard to the Police 
communicating initiatives to the public and how the Police 
behave towards members of the public following the death 
of Sarah Everard. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding: 
 

 increased ‘spiking’ and the need for reports to be 
made 

 digital communications 

 whistle blowing 

 robustness of internal systems  

 diversity of new recruits 

 lack of experience in the work force 

 reporting back on a 6/12 basis 

 re-inventing community safety 

 inclusion into work programme 
 

91   Finance and Budgeting 
Issues - Peter Curran, 
Treasurer Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
and Umar Hussain 
Chief Finance Officer 
South Wales Police 

The Commissioner invited P Curran and U Hussain to 
present information on the Finance and Budgeting Issues 
report. 
 
An overview was provided on management accounts and 
the comprehensive spending review.  Further detail was 
provided on: 
 

 Pay award 

 Inflation 

 Technology 

 Further efficiencies and precept increase to cover 
costs 

 Pensions 

 Council tax (reduction scheme) collection 

 SR Early Assessment of Impact 

 Spending Review 2021 Analysis 

 New Pressures 2021-2022 

 Current Budget Subjective Analysis 2021/22 

 Unresolved Systemic Budget Issues 

 Next Steps 
- Development  and scrutiny of the Detailed 

Budget Requirement  
- Detailed settlement anticipated mid – 

December 
- Anticipating over £1billion in Top Slicing – Met. 

making case for increase in the £185M National 
International & Capital City Grant 

- Develop 4 Year VFM proposals – Given that 
staff budgets ringfenced 



 
 
 
 
   

- Developing Further Regional Collaboration 
Opportunities 

 
The Commissioner summarised and closed the 
presentation. 
 
The following comments and questions were raised by 
Panel and answered in detail by the Commissioner and his 
Team:- 
 

 Concerns raised over any increases in precept over 
and above rate of inflation, as we are at saturation 
point, and we come under a lot of flack for these 
increases. 

 

 Have you built into the calculations the electronification 
of the fleet? 

 
The Chair thanked U Hussain and P Curran for the 
presentation. 

 
 

92   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


